### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Charles J. Clement	05/16/2013
Guberson Mercedat	05/16/2013
Michael L. Williams	05/16/2013
May Cho	05/16/2013
Leonard P. Jean	05/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marmon Utility, LLC
Street Address:	53 Old Wilton Road
City:	Milford
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03055

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13895934

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6036688567

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-668-1400

Email: jhrycuna@HAYES-SOLOWAY.COM

Correspondent Name: HAYES, SOLOWAY P.C. Address Line 1: 175 CANAL STREET

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

Signature:	/todd a. sullivan/	PATENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd A. Sullivan	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HENDRIX 11.23	

502389760 REEL: 030641 FRAME: 0017

Date:	06/19/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=exec_assignment#page1.tif source=exec_assignment#page2.tif source=exec_assignment#page3.tif source=exec_assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030641 FRAME: 0018

Assignmen	t of Rights, Title an	d Interest in In	/en	tion	Docket Numbe
(Multiple inventors; single assignee)				Hendrix 11.23	
	As	signee Informatio	n		
Vame	Marmon Utility, LLC				
Address (line 1)	53 Old Wilton Road				
Address (line 2)					
City	Milford	State		New Ham	pshire
Country	United States of America	Postal	Code	03055	
		Title of invention:			
United S  Da  United S  United S  Internat	rights, title and interest in the States Patent Application Serial te of Execution:  States Provisional Patent Applicates Patent No(s).  Jonal (PCT) Patent Application specify)	Date of Fillication Serial No.	ng:		
		ventors (assignor			
	Name			Address	
Charles J. Clemen		67 Lannan Drive, Pelham			
Gubersan Mercedat		150 Waverly Road, North Andover, MA 01845			
Michael L. Williams		33 Daniel Lucy Way, Newburyport, MA 01950		950	
May Cho		19 Elsbeth Road, Sudburg 8002 Linford Court, Melb			
Leonard P. Jean		0002 Liniora Court, Mielo	vurne	, r L 3494U	
		·			
				<del></del>	
				<del></del>	

Page 1 of 4

# PATENT REEL: 030641 FRAME: 0019

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket Number
Hendrix I 1.23

Whereas, we, the above-identified inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any relissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)  Signature/Date
ivame	A 11
Charles J. Clement	5/16/13
Guberson Mercedat	5/16/13
Michael L. Williams	5/16/13
May Cho	
Leonard P. Jean	

Page 2 of 4

T
Docket Number
Hendrix 11.23

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, self and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in sald invention, sald application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Name	Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page) Signature/Date
Charles J. Clement	
Guberson Mercedat	
Michael L. Williams	
May Cho	manger / 05-16-13
Leonard P. Jean	
	•

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket Number

Hendrix 11.23

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application (s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said invention and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filling of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark. Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto:

And we further agree to sign and execute all neccessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filling divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

	otarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)
Name	Signature/Date
Charles J. Clement	
Guberson Mercedat	
Michael L. Williams	
May Cho	
Leonard P. Jean	Fromand P. Jean 17/7/2013

Page 2 of 4

REEL: 030641 FRAME: 0022